TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Articles of Amalgamation

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
687335 Ontario Ltd. o/a Hydropool Industries		03/07/2006	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hydropool Industries Inc.
Street Address:	40 King Street West
Internal Address:	Suite 2700
City:	Toronto
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5H 3Y2
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78509948	SELFCLEAN PLUS
Serial Number:	78509968	VERSA MASSAGE
Serial Number:	78671247	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (519)822-1583

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 519.780.4650

Email: lgraham@millerthomson.com

Correspondent Name: Lorelei G. Graham

Address Line 1: Ontario AgriCentre, 100 Stone Road West

Address Line 2: Suite 301

Address Line 4: Guelph, CANADA N1G 5L3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 058386.0005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003881 FRAME: 0220

900119714

P \$90,00 78509

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE	
Name:	
Address Line 1:	
Address Line 2:	
Address Line 3:	
Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lorelei G. Graham
Signature:	/Lorelei G. Graham/
Date:	10/31/2008
Total Attachments: 16	
source=Articles of Amalgamation#page1.tif	
source=Articles of Amalgamation#page2.tif	
source=Articles of Amalgamation#page3.tif	
source=Articles of Amalgamation#page4.tif	
source=Articles of Amalgamation#page5.tif	
source=Articles of Amalgamation#page6.tif	
source=Articles of Amalgamation#page7.tif	
source=Articles of Amalgamation#page8.tif	
source=Articles of Amalgamation#page9.tif	
source=Articles of Amalgamation#page10.ti	
source=Articles of Amalgamation#page11.ti	
source=Articles of Amalgamation#page12.ti	
I source=Articles of Amalgamation#page13.ti	f I

source=Articles of Amalgamation#page14.tif source=Articles of Amalgamation#page15.tif source=Articles of Amalgamation#page16.tif

Form 4 Business Corporations Act Formule 4 Loi sur les sociétés par actions

07121 (03/3003)

Onsumes Analyse exclusif our ministry ocnannmatours
Ontario Business Sarvioss of aux materials

CERTICIA

CERTIFICATE
This is to certify that these articles

are effective on

CERTIFICAT
Cedit e con le contra etatus
Cedit e contra etatus
CERTIFICAT
CONTRACTOR
CONT entrent en vigueur to

Ontario Corporation Number Numéro de la société en Ontario 1691599

MARCH 07

Director / Directice
Business Corporations Act / Loi sur les sociétés par actions

					•					AR					-	AAL E F				ON		7.2							20.5.5	
1.	The Dér		me d Inati																							S SI	EUL	EM	ENT	r):
	н	Y	D	R	0	P	o	o	I.		I	N	a	υ	s	Т	R	ī	E	s		I	N	С		T				
	-	T				<u> </u>	\vdash	-	-					\vdash				T	-	 					-	T	T	 		
	 	-				-	-	-	+				-	-	\vdash	╁	 	\vdash	_	-			 -	-	-	\vdash	-	\vdash	-	H
	-	-			-	_	-	-	-				_	-	-	\vdash	-	├-		-	-		_	-	-	╀	-	-		H
2	The		drag		f +50	<u></u>		L.	-1 0-55			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	L_	<u>L</u>	L_	L	L		<u> </u>			<u></u>	<u></u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	Ш
4.	Adı	055	e du	Sit	ge	soc	ial :					_																		
	40	KIP	IG S		(5	Stre	et 8	N	umb	er or	R.	RI	dun	nbei	- & i	f Mi	.ht(Offic	æ 8	uild	ing	give	Ro	mox	No	ı.)				
			(Ru	e e	t nu	mėi	no, c	ou n	rumé	iro d	te li	a R.	R. e	9 1, 8	:Ws	'agi	t d'u	ın ê	dific	e å						T	_	<u> </u>		
	TO	RO	NTC					/k)-	me	ad b i	le sesi		. His.		n	. ~	*					On	tar	lo	M	L	H			2
							iom	de	la n	nuni	clps	dpi	OU	du	ros bun	BBU	de) pos	le)									Co		
3.	Nun Non		of d																	f dir edm										
	Num								or Du	_		nur			an et			exir exir		-										
	Г									Γ			l		Ī	***********	******	10		<u>.</u>										
4.	The	din	ector	(s)	is/a	re:							*********		t.		<u>-</u>	*******		J										
		na	ne, r	nid		nan	165			A	ddr	6 98	for	ser	vice	, gh	ving	Str	eet	& N	o. o	r R.	R. I	No.,		Res	ide	nt C	ana	dian
	and Prér		namı , <i>aut</i>		pré	non	ns e	t no	m											id P								es'		No' dien
	de fe															le r				runi I	cipa	ité	la				/No		******	
I	avid	Jac	kson	ı								ing 3 Y		eet	Wes	st, S	uite	27	00,	Tor	onte	, 0	nta	rio,		Ye	3	*******		
8	lruce	Jac	kson	,								ing 3 Y		eet '	Wet	st, S	uite	27	00,	Ton	onto	, O	ntai	io,		Ye	3			
A	ıntho	ay S	Sigel									ing 3Y		et '	Wes	st, S	uite	270)O, '	Toro	onto	, 0	ntar	io,		Ϋ́e	1			
A	irnold	l Gı	068									ing 3Y		et '	Wes	st, S	uite	271)0, '	Tore	onto	, O	ntar	io,		Ye	\$			

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003881 FRAME: 0222

•
2
A <u>or</u> B or A <u>ou</u> B
A) The amalgamation agreement has been duly adopted by the shareholders of each of the amalgamating corporations as required by subsection 176 (4) of the Business Corporations Act on the date set out below.
 A) Les actionnaires de chaque société qui fusionnne ont dûment adopté la convention de fusion conformément au paragraphe 176(4) de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions à la date mentionnée cl-dessous.
B) The amalgamation has been approved by the directors of each amalgamating corporation by a resolution as required by section 177 of the Business Corporations Act on the date set out below.
B) Les administrateurs de chaque société qui fusionne ont approuvé la fusion per voie de résolution conformément à l'article 177 de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions à la date mentionnée ci-dessous.
The articles of amalgamation in substance contain the provisions of the articles of incorporation of Les statuts de fusion reprennent essentiellement les dispositions des statuts constitutifs de
HYDROPOOL INDUSTRIES INC.
and are more particularly set out in these articles. et sont énoncés textuellement eux présents statuts.
malgamating corporations Ontario Corporation Number Date of Adoption/Anomyal

es of amaigamating corporations mination sociale des sociétés islonnent	Ontario Corporation Number Numéro de la société en Ontario	Date of Adoption/Approval Date d'adoption ou d'approbation Year / année Month / mois Day / jou
opool Industries Inc.	2022828	2006/03&
35 Ontario Limited	687335	2006/03,66
	; ;	

Restrictions, if any, on business the corporation may carry on or on powers the corporation may exercise.
 Limites, s'il y a lieu, Imposées aux activités commerciales ou aux pouvoirs de la société.

 None.

7. The classes and any maximum number of shares that the corporation is authorized to issue: Catégories et nombre maximal, s'il y a lieu, d'actions que la société est autorisée à émettre :

The Corporation is authorized to issue 9,000 Class A Preference shares, 9,000 Class B Preference shares and an unlimited number of common shares.

The rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to each class of shares of the Corporation shall be as follows:

- 1.0 Definitions.
- (i) Act means the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) as amended or re-enacted from time to time.
- (ii) Redemption Amount where used with reference to:
- A. a Class A Preference share, means \$1,000 per share; and
- B. a Class B Preference share, means \$1,000 per share.
- 2.0 Voting Rights.
- (i) Common Shares. The holders of the common shares shall be entitled to receive notice of, and to attend and vote at all meetings of the shareholders of the Corporation, except for meetings at which only holders of shares of a different class are entitled to vote separately as a class, and each such common share shall confer on the holder thereof the right to one (1) vote in person or by proxy at all meetings of shareholders of the Corporation.
- (ii) Class A Preference Shares. The holders of the Class A Preference shares shall not be entitled (except as provided by applicable law) to receive notice of and attend at any meeting of the shareholders of the Corporation, and shall not be entitled to vote at such meeting.
- (iii) Class B Preference Shares. The holders of the Class B Preference shares shall not be entitled (except as hereinafter specifically provided and as provided by applicable law) to receive notice of and attend at any meeting of the shareholders of the Corporation, and shall not be entitled to vote at such meeting. Provided however that the holders of the Class B Preference shares shall be entitled to vote separately as a class on any resolution to approve a change in the regional municipality in which the registered office of the Corporation is located.
- 3.0 Dividends.

The directors may, in their discretion, at any time and from time to time, declare dividends on the common shares in such amount as they may deem advisable. The holders of the Class A Preference shares and Class B Preference shares shall not be entitled to receive any dividends from the Corporation in respect of their Class A Preference shares or their Class B Preference shares, as the case may be.

4.0 Redemption By the Corporation.

Subject to the Act and the provisions of any shareholder agreement binding on the Corporation and upon giving notice as hereinafter provided, unless notice is waived by the holder of the Class A Preference shares and the Class B Preference shares (collectively the "Redeemable Shares") to be redeemed, and provided that, upon any redemption of any of the Redeemable Shares, the Class A Preference Shares and the Class B Preference Shares shall be redeemed on an equal basis, share for share, without preference or distinction, the Corporation may redeem at any time or times all or any part of the Redeemable Shares on payment (in cash or in kind) of the Redeemption Amount for each Redeemable Share being redeemed. The Corporation's intention to redeem such Redeemable Shares to be redeemed written notice of the Corporation's intention to redeem such Redeemable Shares, the date of redemption (in this section 4 referred to as the "Redemption Date"), the place or places of redemption and the Redemption Amount by delivering or mailing by prepaid mail such notice to each such registered holder at least two days prior to the Redemption Date. If notice of any such redemption is given by the Corporation in the manner aforesaid and an amount sufficient to redeem the Redeemable Shares is deposited with any trust company or chartered bank in Canada, as specified in the notice, on or before the Redemption Date, the Redeemable Shares in respect of which such deposit was made shall be redeemed on the Redemption Date and the

holders thereof shall thereafter have no rights against the Corporation in respect thereof except, upon surrender of the share certificate or certificates representing the Redeemable Shares, to receive payment therefor, without interest, out of the moneys so deposited. Any interest allowed on any such deposit shall belong to the Corporation.

5.0 Return of Capital.

(i) Class A Preference Shares and Class B Preference Shares. In the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation or other distribution of the property or assets of the Corporation among its shareholders for the purpose of winding-up its affairs, whether voluntarily or involuntarily, the holders of the Class A Preference shares and Class B Preference shares shall be entitled to receive share for share without preference or distinction out of the property and assets of the Corporation, before any amount shall be paid or any property or assets of the Corporation distributed to the holders of the common shares, an amount equal to the Redemption Amount of each Class A Preference share or Class B Preference share, as the case may be, held by them and no more.

In the event that there is not sufficient property and assets of the Corporation to satisfy all such amounts payable to the holders of the Class A Preference shares and Class B Preference shares then the holders of the Class A Preference shares and Class B Preference shares shall be entitled, before any amount shall be paid or any property or assets of the Corporation distributed to the holders of common shares, to participate rateably in any distribution of the assets and property of the Corporation up to an amount not exceeding the Redemption Amount of the Class A Preference shares and Class B Preference shares and no more.

(ii) Common Shares. After payment to the holders of the Class A Preference shares and Class B Preference shares of the amounts provided above, all remaining property and assets of the Corporation shall be distributed pro rata to the holders of the common shares.

6.0 Restriction on Dividends, Purchase or Redemption.

Notwithstanding any other provision hereof but subject to the provisions of the Act, the Corporation shall not, without the prior written consent of all of the holders of the Remaining Shares, as defined below, pay any dividend, purchase, redeem or otherwise acquire or cancel or return stated capital in respect of any outstanding shares of the Corporation if the payment of such dividend, the completion of such purchase, redemption, acquisition, cancellation or return of stated capital would cause the realizable value of the Corporation's assets to be less than the aggregate of:

- (i) its liabilities;
- (ii) the stated capital of the Remaining Shares; and

MBDOCS 1721860.1

(iii) the amount, if any, by which the aggregate Redemption Amount of the Remaining Shares exceeds the stated capital attributable to such Remaining Shares.

In this section 6 "Remaining Shares" means the Class A Preference shares and Class B Preference shares of the Corporation that would be issued and outstanding immediately after the payment of the dividend or the completion of the purchase, redemption, acquisition, cancellation or return of stated capital giving rise to the application of this section 6.

MBDOCS_1721880.1

9. The issue, transfer or ownership of shares is/is not restricted and the restrictions (if any) are as follows: L'émission, le transfert ou la propriété d'actions est/n'est pas restreint. Les restrictions, s'il y a lieu, sont les suivantes:

Subject to the provisions of any shareholder agreement binding on the Corporation, no share shall be transferred without either:

- (i) the consent of the directors expressed by resolution or by an instrument or instruments signed by a majority of the directors, which consent may be given either prior or subsequent to the time of transfer of such shares; or
- (ii) the consent of the holders of more than 50% of the outstanding voting shares of the Corporation expressed by resolution or by an instrument or instruments signed by such holders, which consent may be given either prior to subsequent to the time of transfer of such shares.

10. Other provisions, (if any):

Autres dispositions, s'il y a lieu :

The Corporation shall be entitled to a lien on a share registered in the name of a shareholder or his legal representative for a debt of that shareholder to the Corporation.

- 11. The statements required by subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act are attached as Schedule "A". Les déclarations exigées aux termes du paragraphe 178(2) de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions constituent l'annexe A.
- 12. A copy of the amalgamation agreement or directors' resolutions (as the case may be) is/are attached as Schedule "B". Une copie de la convention de fusion ou les résolutions des administrateurs (selon le cas) constitue(nt) l'annexe B.

These articles are signed in duplicate. Les présents statuts sont signés en double exemplaire.

Names of the amalgamating corporations and signatures and descriptions of office of their proper officers. Dénomination sociale des sociétés qui fusionnent, signature et fonction de leurs dirigeants régulièrement désignés.

HYDROPOOL INDUSTRIES INC.

Name: Anthony Sigel Title: President

687335 ONTARIO LIMITED

By:

Name: David Jackson Title: President

SCHEDULE "A"

STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Anthony Sigel, hereby state that:

- I am a director and President of Hydropool Industries Inc. and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of each amalgamating corporation as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 3. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
 - (a) each amalgamating corporation can and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due; and
 - (b) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

THIS STATEMENT made this 67h day of March 2006.

MBDOCS_1713787.1

SCHEDULE "A"

STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR OR OFFICER PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, David Jackson, hereby state that:

- I am a director and President of 687335 Ontario Limited and as such have knowledge of its affairs.
- 2. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of each amalgamating corporation as are necessary to enable me to make the statements hereinafter set forth.
- 3. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
 - (a) each amalgamating corporation can and the amalgamated corporation will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due; and
 - (b) the realizable value of the amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes.
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that no creditor will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

THIS STATEMENT made this 6th day of March \$, 2006.

MBDOCS_1713787.1

Schedule "B"

See attached

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003881 FRAME: 0232

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS

OF

HYDROPOOL INDUSTRIES INC. (the "Corporation")

AMALGAMATION WITH WHOLLY-OWNED SUBSIDIARY CORPORATION

RECITAL:

1. the Corporation is the holding corporation of 687335 Ontario Limited (the "Subsidiary") and has agreed to amalgamate with the Subsidiary pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the "Act").

RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation of the Corporation and the Subsidiary under the Act pursuant to subsection 177(1) thereof, be and the same is hereby approved;
- 2. subject to the endorsement of a Certificate of Amalgamation pursuant to subsection 178(4) of the Act, and without affecting the validity of the incorporation and existence of the Subsidiary under its articles of incorporation and of any act done thereunder, all shares in the capital of the Subsidiary, including all shares which have been issued and are outstanding at the date hereof, be and the same are hereby cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. the articles of amalgamation of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the articles of incorporation of the Corporation and the name of the amalgamated corporation shall be "Hydropool Industries Inc.";
- 4. the by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of the Corporation;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and
- 6. any officer or director of the Corporation be and they are hereby authorized to do all things and execute all instruments and documents necessary or desirable to carry out and give effect to the foregoing.

The foregoing resolutions are signed by all of the directors of the Corporation. These resolutions may be executed by fax and in counterpart.

-- signature page follows --

MBDOCS_1713715.2

Anthony Sigel Arnold Gross

Douglas Peel

MBDOCS_1713715.2

Mikido-ceed 18:44 Franceiler Green

4400000:001

Stan PHANKS (PRINCE

DATED: This 6th day of March 2006.

Amhopy Sigel

Arnold Gross

MBDOC5_1713716.2

08/06/06 12:16pm P. 002

4166754**269**

CIFE WAD GO PRO FOOD

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS

OF

687335 ONTARIO LIMITED (the "Corporation")

AMALGAMATION WITH PARENT CORPORATION

RECITAL:

1. the Corporation is the wholly owned subsidiary of Hydropool Industries Inc. (the "Parent") and has agreed to amalgamate with the Parent pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the "Act").

RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. the amalgamation of the Corporation and the Parent under the Act pursuant to subsection 177(1) thereof, be and the same is hereby approved;
- 2. subject to the endorsement of a Certificate of Amalgamation pursuant to subsection 178(4) of the Act, and without affecting the validity of the incorporation and existence of the Corporation under its articles of incorporation and of any act done thereunder, all shares in the capital of the Corporation, including all shares which have been issued and are outstanding at the date hereof, be and the same are hereby cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- the articles of amalgamation of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the articles of incorporation of the Parent and the name of the amalgamated corporation shall be "Hydropool Industries Inc.";
- 4. the by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of the Parent;
- 5. no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and
- 6. any officer or director of the Corporation be and they are hereby authorized to do all things and execute all instruments and documents necessary or desirable to carry out and give effect to the foregoing.

The foregoing resolution is signed by all of the directors of the Corporation. These resolutions may be executed by fax and in counterpart.

- signature page follows -

MBDOCS_1718923.1

DATED: This 6th day of March 2006.

Anthony Sigel

David Jackson

MBDOCS_1718923.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003881 FRAME: 0237

RECORDED: 10/31/2008